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Conrad Gesner's Liber amicorum

1555-1565

By Richard J.Durling

The National Library of Medicine, Bethesda (Maryland), recently
acquired from the late Ernst Weil of London (England) the little book in
which Gesner had his friends, guests and acquaintances inscribe their
names during the last ten years of his life1. It seems appropriate in this
quatercentenary year to describe, albeit briefly, the contents of this volume.
It is a moving witness to the warmth of Gesner's friendships, his generous
hospitality, and his capacity to inspire and enlist support from scholars of
all ages and backgrounds. Though it does not of course offer any startling
new revelations (the Gesner it reveals is the Gesner of the published letters),
it does show how wide and varied was Gesner's circle, from the lowly
apothecary to imperial physician, from the raw medical student on his way to
or from Montpellier, Bologna or Padua, to the celebrated professor and

distinguished divine. Some are household names still: John Dee, Leonard
Rauwolff, Sebastian Castellio. But the majority are forgotten, so

obscure indeed that their only memorial is often the briefest of entries in
a university matriculation list. The more fortunate gained some immortality

from passing references in Gesner's own works: these are the men to
whom Gesner was indebted for some new thing, a rare animal, an exotic
plant, a strange mineral, or some intriguing new «secret» from Italy (of
which we hear once in the Liber). How scrupulous Gesner was in acknowledging

his debts can be seen in the many lists of helpers prefixed to the
successive books of the Historia animalium: that to book 1, for example,
contains no less than 52 names, some of whom reappear in the Liber. At least
fifteen entries in the Liber specify the nature of the debt thus incurred by
Gesner. Other notes describe his visitors' origins, occupations, and attainments.

Occasionally we find a remark revealing Gesner's own preoccupations,

such as that on leaf 46 v, where below some Greek verses he writes:
Gervasius Marstallerus Brisacen[sis] medicus nunc Lubeci plurima habet

que ad animalium historiam pertinent. This is an interesting allusion to the

1 The purchase was made possible through the generosity of the Robert Tracy Gill-
more and Emma Wheat Gillmore bequest.

134



much travelled physician who subsequently became Professor at Jena2 and

one wonders whether Gesner did finally contact his fellow zoologist, and if
so, what help he received.

The Liber is very small (97 X 77 mm) and contains 109 leaves, numbered

by Gesner 1-111: of these 18 are blanks. It is stitched into a vellum sheet,
the lower cover of which is written on within by Gesner and numbered
112. There are 227 autographs each of which is serially numbered by Gesner.

Leaves 46, 47, 109v, llOv and lllr-112r contain miscellaneous notes

by Gesner, including two miniature writings in the round of Oratio Dominica

and Apostolica Fides mounted on leaf 46r, Greek verses, and a list of
three physicians and one apothecary residing in Freiburg im Breisgau on
leaf 11 lr.

A complete list of all those who signed the hook follows, together with
explanatory footnotes. I have not been able in all cases to decipher some
of Gesncr's notes, which are written in his well-known minuscule hand,
made even more illegible by occasional undue haste. Nor have I had the

opportunity to follow up all clues to the identity of the individuals here
named. This I must leave to local historians and archivists. Needless to add,
1 should welcome a list of corrigenda.

List of Autographs in Gesner's Liber Amicorum

This alphabetical list contains all entries in the Liber, and provides the

following details: surname, forenames, birth and/or death dates, birthplace
or origin (if known), date of signing (if supplied) and the serial number
affixed by Gesner. All entries preceded by an asterisk contain notes in
Gesner's hand. Many of these observations by Gesner are incorporated
along with pertinent biographical references in the footnotes below
(p. 34-44).

2 For Gervasius Marstaller (d. 1578) see Ernst Giese and Benno von Hagen,
Geschichte der medizinischen Fakultät der Friedrich-Schiller-Universität Jena, Jena 1958,

p. 83-85.
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

* Albertus Johannes
(jurist)

Alczurius
Christophorus

Alexandrinus 1506-1590

Julius1
Amicinus Titus

* Aquila [Adler ?]

VuOLPHGANGUS
* ArnhemJohannesab
* Aylva Valerius2

Azay lla Petrus

* Balsaratius 1529-1575
Johannes Vitus3

Bauhinus Johannes4 1541-1613
Beccaria Joannes5 1508 or 1511-1

* Beiiem Abrahamus 6

* Belot du Chesne
Philippus 7

* Benzius Johannes8

BergTheodoricus am9
* Berge Joachim yom 10 1526-1602

Bessonus Jacobus11
* Botagilius Johannes

Franciscus12
Bottinga Sixtus a13 d. 1615

* Bouman Gerardus 14

Boutinus Petrus15
[Buttinus' Bintinus

sic]15
Brassius Egbertus16 d. 1574

Brixinus Hieronymus
* Broegelius Petrus 17

Schmalkalden August 1565 221

Königsberg n. d. 211

Civezzano n. d. 116

«Coronensis 18 July 1560 92

Transylvanus »

Bavaria [Sept. 1561] 152

Guelders April 1564 194

West Friesland 9 Oct. 1562 164

Saragossa/Augs- April 1559 67

burg [imperial
apothecary]
Dombegyhäza n. d. 27

(Hungary)
Basel 7 June 1560 130

Locarno n. d. 62

Görlitz n. d. 201

«Gallus» 22 June 1565 217

«Husensis 6 Oct. 1561 153

Cimbrus »
1563 184

Herrendorf 27 May 1557 34

Dauphine 22 Oct. 1557 107

June 1564 206

West Friesland n. d. 208

Emmerich 1556 31

Avignon 10 Nov. 1561 95

East Friesland 23 April 1564 193

[Emden]
Chur n. d. 149

«Agylaeus» n. d. 151
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

Brossius (Brousse)
Jacobus

Bruneryns
Claudius 18

Bulingus Johannes
Bullingerus Joan- d. 1588

nes Rodolphus19
Busse Mauritius20 fl. 1548-1558
Calandrinus Scipio
Campellus ca.1510-1582
Huldrichus 21

Cantabriensis
Quintilianus
alias Julius22

Carinus Ludovicus
Castallio
Guarnerius 23

Castellio 1515-1563
Sebastianus24

Cellarius Daniel26
Cellarius Thomas28 fl. 1558-1572
Cesareus Humanus
Chaerenus
Achilles27

Chelius Ulricus28
Chortander
Adrianus29

Cnobloch 1529-1599
Johannes30

Collinus Caspar31

Colliodus Petrus

Compaignon Jacques
CuelmannusJoannes
[Culmann] 32

Curio Celio 1503-1569
Secundo33

Damours Franciscus

Strassburg

Avignon

Tournai
Zürich

Magdeburg
Lucca
Süs

n. d.

n. d.

Ill
172

2 Sept. 1560 133

n. d. 128

12 Oct. 1558 56
1 Dec. 1558 61

n. d. 161

«Hispanus» 1 August 1560 134

Kiel
[Milan]

St-Martin-du-
Fresne

Braunschweig
«Batavus»
Lindau

Strassburg
Isselstein

Frankfurt
an der Oder
Sitten
« Danarandalius
Segusianus »

Bordeaux
[Geppingen]

[San Chicico

near Turin]

n. d.

n. d.

7

115

10 Nov. 1561 156

9 April 1559 98
12 Oct. 1558 55

15 Oct. 1561 154

4 March 1563 170

2 July 1559 122

21 May 1565 216

2 July 1558 48

n. d. 30
4 August 1560 101

[Baden]
n. d. 112

23 April 1559 117

[Stuttgart]
n. d. 212

August 1564 209
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

Damours Gabriel
* Dee John34 1527-1608

Dryander fl. 1545-1560
Valentinus35

Dunus Thaddeus36 1523-1613
Eccilius Maternus
Eglingus Gedeon d.before 1583

[Eggeling,
Eicheling]37

Erastus Thomas 1524-1583

[Liebler] 38

* Ernestus Conradus 39

* EspilletNicolaus40
Etschenreutterus fl. 1561-1571

Gallus 41

* Ewicii Johann42 1525-1588

Fabricius Joannes44 1527-1566

Fabritius Johannes43
Fabritius
Joan. Jacobus45

Ferinarius 1534-1602
Johannes46

[Wildpräter]
Fitzherbert
Joannes

Flaminius
Honoratus47

Fleichaus Jacobus a
Frisius Johannes 1505-1565

[Friese, Friess]48
Fritsch Thomas
Fuchsius
Fridericus49

' FulgonusJacobus
Funceius Joannes50

Marburg

[August 1564] 210
23 April 1563 175
9 July 1560 131

Ascona/Locarno n. d. 75

Wroclaw 15 March 1560 90

Braunschweig 16 March 1558 46

Baden (Aargau) n. d. 15

Nordthausen 1556 19

«Flander» 1 Oct. 1562 163b
Überlingen 7 Nov. 1561 155

«Horstenius, Oct. 1557 108

natus in ditione
D. deMysendonck»
Bergheim (Alsace) 16 June 1561 148

[Chur]
«Bolandus» n. d. 14

[Zürich] n. d. 219

Neumarkt
(Silesia)

2 August 1560 137

«de Gatesburi, n. d. 218

Brittannus»
«Fontaniensis ex 1558 53

Lotharingia»
Groningen 3 August 1559 81

Grüningen 1563 16

(Zürich) «aet. 59»
Meissen 12 August 1557 39

Ulm 13 April 1559 71

«Montelhensis» 1558

Memmingen n. d.
49

174
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

* Gabelchoverus
OSUALDUS51

Gabler
Venerandus 52

Gallitius Philippus
[alias Gallicius] 53

Gardirius Gerardus
Gassarus Achilles
Pyrminius
[Gasser] 54

* Gosdius Joannes
[Gozdycz] 55

Gratarolus
Guilhelmus 56

Gryllus
Laurentius 57

* Hagius Joannes
Haylandt Samuel
[Heiland] 58

Heim Stephanus 59

Heine Georgius60
* Herold

Hieronymus61
Hieronymus
Prophetes

HÖCHSTETTER JOHAN-

NES LUDOVICUS62
* Holder Joannes

Hollerius Blasius
[Hollier]63

Holtzaciiius Joan.
COSMAS65

* Holtzwart
Mathias64

Hopfsteter Johannes

Baptista
(pharmacopoeius)

Horstanus Albertus

1539-1616

fl. 1536-1564

1504-1566

1505-1577

fl. 1558-1561

1516-1568

1484-1560

1533-1592

d. 1565

d. 1566

Nürtingen in
Württemberg
Chur

Guelders
Lindau im
Bodensee

«Polonus»

Bergamo

Landshut

Würzburg
Basel

Chur

Magdeburg
Leipzig [physician
at Nuremberg]
Cyprus

August 1560 142

17 April 1559 119

[Tübingen]
16 June 1561 150

n. d. 37

17 July 1555 1

[Augsburg]

1 March 1561 103

3 July 1559 78

1555 9

May, 1559 120

17 April 1559 93

[Tübingen]
16 June 1564 205

n. d. 29

July 1558 104

r. d.

fl. 1556-1563 Augsburg

100

fl.1552-
ca. 1564
d. 1595

ca. 1530—

ca. 1580

La Chapelle
Vivarais
Basel / Schaffhausen

(physician)
Harburg
(Alsace)

Guelders

[not before 43

26 June 1563]
Pentecost, 1560130 a

28 April 1559 76

22 April 1559 74

4 March 1563 171

n. d. 70

i. d. 36
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Entry Birth and Origin Date of Serial
Death Dates Signing No.

Hortinus Michael66 fl. 1563 [May, 1563 ?] 182

Hotomanus 1524-1590 Paris n. d. 10

Fr[anciscus] 67 1524-1590 Paris n. d. 10
* Huberus Joannes Basel n. d. 179

Martinus
* Jaske Johannes Danzig (Gdansk) n. d. 42

[jurist]
* JenckwitzAbrah.6'15 1538-1606 Breslau 10 June 1564 204
* Jordanus Thomas68 1539-1586 Clausenburg 1 Oct. 1562 163

[Jordan]
Juellus Jo. 1522-1571 Buden (Devon, n. d. 25

[Jewell] 69 England)
* JUVALTIS fl. 1551-1565 Zuoz 28 April 1565 214

Joannes de70
* Kernerius «Polonus » March 1564 188

Laostenes
[Kerner,
Stanislaw] 71

* Keutiierus Königsberg Oct. 1560 141

Georgius72
* Knibbe Paulus73 Thielt 8 March 1559 60
* Korstens Ansom n. d. 38

«simplicista»74
Krackwitz Ernest. d. before 1583 [Würchwitz im 27 May 1557 35

v[on] [Krakawicz, Glogauischen]
Kreckwitz75

La Fare n. d. 23

Anthonius de
* Laur(a)eus Amorfort n. d. Augsburg 6

Stephanus76 [1555?]
* Lautretus Antonius «SanctiGerme-

rianus» (Nar-
bonne)/Geneva

Jan. 1559 102

* Lemnike Conradus Danzig (Gdansk) 4 Sept. 1565 222
* Lupinus Petrus77 Hermannstadt n. d. 97
* Lydius Martinus78 1539 or

1540-1601
Lübeck n. d. 197

* Manlius Johannes79 fl. 1548-1563 Anspach 1562 167
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

* Marcellius
Gerhardus 80

* Maroldus 1526-1595
Ortolphus 81

* Marquardt
* Marquardus

Georgius82
Marsilius
Adrianus83

Martinus
B [enedictus]84

Maslovius Valentinus
Massarius
Hieronymus85

Matharus
Wendelinus

* Meder Valentinus
* Mej Cleopas86

Mithobius Hector87
* Moibanus

Jo [hannes] 88

Mollerus Henricus
[Moeller] 89

* Montanus
Johannes90

* Morinus Petrus91
* Moscenius Alb.92
* Muraltus

Martinus93
* Mylius Justinus94

Nebel Michael
Ulrich

* Nervius Agidius
« clericus »

* Niger Petrus Isackh
« pharmacopaeus » 9o

Obrecht Didymus96
Occo Adolphus A. F.

d. 1564

1527-1561

1528 or
1529-1567

1531-1608

fl. 1558

fl. 1560

fl. 1556-1560
1524-1606

Guelders

«Francus» [sc.

Schmalkalden]
Überlingen
Glogau

[N.] Brabant

Berne

«Polonus»
Yicenza

Moselgebiet

Leipzig
Königsberg
[«Saxonus»]
Wroclaw

Witzenhausen
(Hessen-Nassau)
Striegau (Silesia)

Paris
«Polonus»
Locarno

Nuremberg
Brandenburg

Strassburg

Strassburg
Augsburg

1559

1556

1564

n. d.

n. d.

n. d.

n. d.

1560

n. d.

1561

125

20

191

199

13 April 1559 72

[Ulm]
n. d. 57

169

52

160

16 Sept. 1559 84

1561 139
7 June 1556 17

n. d. 96

n. d. 213

n. d. 126

March 1559 64

89

136

23 April 15- 157

12 May 1565 223

140

7 May 1562 158

2 July 1559 121

n. d. [1555 ?] 65
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

[= Adolphi fihus]97
Oliver Fredericus fl. 1557-8

[alias Olevianus] 98

OsTROROG

Johannes ab99

OsTROROG

Venceslaus et
Joannes «germani
fratres», Jacobus
«pater horum»10°a

Ostrorog
Stanislaus ab
«patruus»loob

Othman Marcus 101

Palmarius JOANNES102

Panite Francois
[Franciscus Paniteus]

PanschmannHiero- 1540 or
nymus [Pansemann, 1541-1595

Pantschmann] 103

Parkhurstus 1511-1574

Jo[annes]104
Patzko Justus105

[Paczko]
Pechius
Seb[astianus]

Pena Petrus106 fl. 1535-1605

Pestalotius
Nicolaus

Philippinus fl. 1559-1582
Helias107

Phrygion Paulus
CoNSTANTINUS [jun.]
[Seidensticker] 108

Piscator Caspar fl. 1559-1564

[Fischer] 109

Platerus Felix 1536-1614

[Platter] 110

Trier

«Polonus»

Ostrorog «[hoc et n. d.

oppidi nomen est

proximum Pos-

nanie»] Gesner

1558 47

28 Feb. 1564 189

181

«Castellanus
Medzigerensis »

Wroclaw

Fa Chapelle
[Vivarais]
Feipzig

n. d. 181

30 May 1563 177
10 April 1559 69

n. d. 13

16 Sept. 1559 85

Guildford n. d.

(Surrey, England)
Krakow 1564

Schaffhansen

Chiavenna

Neuchatel

Zürich

Augsburg

Basel

n. d.

26

195

88

12 June 1564 202

3 Sept. 1563 183

1559 127

23 April 1559 73

10 April 1559 66

28 March 1561 143
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Entry Birth and Origin Date of Serial
Death Dates Signing No.

* Portus 1511-1581

Franciscus111

Portus Xenophon112 fl. 1558/9
Potterus d.1611
Ludolphus113

* Probselius fl. 1560-1562
Leonhardus 114

PULCHER GEORGIUS

* PüNUS (Puus, Pu-
SUS CüRTIUS115

Quicchelbergus 1529-1567
Samuel
[Quickelberg] 116

* Raphael
Antonius de117

* Rauwolff d. 1596

Leonhartus118

Rhethymo 1 Sept. 1559 83

(Crete)
1 Sept. 1559 82

Groningen n. d. 207

Füssen (Swabia, 7 Nov. 1562 165

dioc. Augsburg)
Ronsperg 1556 18

Bohemia

[= Pobezovice]
Cremona n. d. [1561] 91

Antwerp April 1559 68

[Augsburg]

Draguignan (Yar) 30August 1565 220

Augsburg 1 May 1563 176
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

Ravingero Jacob a 119

Rediger Johannes 1536-1567

[Rhediger]120
Reginaldus Jacobus b. ca. 1540

[Raynaudet] 121

Reich Ezechias 1532-1572
Rexius Johannes
(jurist)

Reyffenstein
Albertus122"

Reyffenstein Joann 1520 7-1575

Yuilhel[mus] 122 b

Richius Bartolus123 fl. 1544-1572

Rietiiam Conradus a
[Rietheim, Konrad
von] 124

Ringler Jacob125
RiVANUS JOHANNES126

Rivanus Vincentius
Rustius Thuringus d. 1585

[Ruost, Thüring] 127

Sancta Sophya
Antonius Maria128

Scalichius Paulus 1534-1575

de Lika [Skalic
Paul]129

Sciiad Jacob130

Sciiarff
Fridericus131

Sciiarf[f]
Godefridus132

Schillingus d. 1583

Christoph.134
Sciiucanus fl. 1551

Jacobus 135

Schür Benedictus133
Schurerius
Arnoldus136

« Silesius »
[Breslau]
Marseille

Königsberg
Vienna

Stollberg

Stollberg

Holzminden
Angelberg

Strassburg
Bayonne
Carpentras
Berne

Padua

Zagreb

Torgau
Wroclaw

Wroclaw

Frankenstein
(Silesia)
Zuoz

Aarau
Brabant

7 Nov. 1563 186

n. d. 196

12 June [1564] 203

10 Sept. 1558 50

1559 77

n. d.

n. d.

16 March 1558 45
1564

July 1559

Nov. 1562

n. d.

n. d.

192

114

166

178

129

1559 110

21 April 1558 105

28August 1557 40

[28 Feb. 1564] 190

Sept. 1559 86

8 August 1563 185

n. d. 215

n. d. 63

August 1559 124

145



Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

* SCHWARCTUS A SEMA-

NIN HeINRICUS137

SCOTTUS

Gualterus 138

Scrimgerus 1506-1572
Henricus 139

Segisser Jodocus140 1529 or
1534-1592

* SlGHARDUS

Georgius
[alias Sighartus,
SlGHARTTUS,

SlTTARDUs] 111

* Skumin Fridericus
[Tyszkiewicz,
Fiedor] 142

Sokolovius Albertus
Starzechovius fl.1554-1564
Stanislaus
[Starzechowski,
Strzalkoyskj] 143

Schwarz d. 1563

Johannes 143 b

Stromair Caspar
[Stromayr] 144

* Stürmlin Joannes
Erhardus 145

* Susrub Balthazar
Sutter Heinricus
Szichzovinus Lucas
Textor Claudius146
THENAUDUS J OANNES

Thretius
Christophorus 147

* Tierk
Christophorus 148

* Tovillanus Petrus 149

* Tremelius Jacobus

Bohemia

Dundee

(Scotland)
Lucerne

Sorau

«Buthenus» /
later Voivode of
Nowogrod
«Polonus» 1558 41

«Polonus» 28 Feb. 1564 187

[alias «Rutenus»]

Nürtingen 16 April 1559 118

[Stuttgart]
Lindau im n. d. 33

Bodensee

Stuttgart 17 Oct. 1558 59

Hessen 1563 11

n. d. 3

«Hungarus» n. d. 28

[Geneva] n. d. 173

Bourges n. d. 22

«Polonus» 15 Sept. 1562 162

[Krakow]
Frankfurt an der July 1559 80

Oder

«Burgundus» July 1556 21

n. d. 54

23 May 1562 159

13 July 1563 175

n. d. 8

n. d. 138

n. d. 132

May 1561 145
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Entry Birth and Origin
Death Dates

Date of Serial
Signing No.

fl.1527-1567

* Tridentino Joannes
Baptista de

Ursinus Zacharias 1534-1583

[Beer, Ursin]150
* Valentinius

Philippus151
* Viclewicius

Christopiiorus 152

* Vinman Petrus153
* Walther Henricus

a Lieciistal
* Weigelius

Georgius151
* Weissenfels

Fabianus a155

* YuerterAntonius de

fl. 1553-1564

WlNKLERUS

Laurentius156
* WlRSUNG

Philippus157
* WoLFFIIARDUS

Marcus158
WOLFIUS

Hiero[nymus] 159

* WOYSELL
SlGISMUNDUS160

Zanchius
Hieronymus160"

Zawadski Stanislaus

[Zavacius,
Zatvacki] 161

* Zemlinus
Laurentius162

Ziegler
Ambrosius163

ZUUINGGER ThEO-

dorus [Zwinger]1

fl.1560-1563

fl. 1555-1559

1516-1580

fl. 1556-1559

1516-1590

fl. 1562-6

d. 1578

1533-1588

Vicenza

Wroclaw

Modena

«Polonns»

Guelders

Strassburg

Nuremberg

Meissen

Reichenbach
(Silesia)
Augsburg

Memmingen

Ottingen

Wroclaw

Alzano

«Polonus»
[Krakow]

«Polonus»

[W iirttemberg]

Basel

n. d. 198

22 April 1559 109

15 Oct. 1560 135

3 Jan. 1557 32

14 Oct. 1559 87

4 July 1559 123

Feb.1563 168

n. d. 200

1558 58

23 May 1561 147

8 April 1559 99

March 1558 44

n. d. 2

12 Sept. 1558 51

n. d. 79

10 May 1564 224

May 1561 146

n. d. 106

n. d. 113
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1. ndbI 197. Physician to Ferdinand I, Maximilian II and Rudolf II. Distinguished
medical humanist. Constantly cited in the Epistolarum medicinalium libri III
of 1577 (hereafter abbreviated to Ep.).

2. «nobilis promisit phocam aut medico alicui se commissurus. ex Italia hue transibat.
dedi ei litteram ad et Coldenbergium (i.e. Coudenberg). promittebat pellem
phocc.» Gesner.

3. Adelung, Veszpremi I 10-12, IV 348-358. A learned Hungarian physician who

was for seven years a pupil of Philip Melanchthon. After graduating from Wittenberg,

he obtained an M.D. at Padua and became for six months physician to Pope
Paul V. Returned to Hungary in 1560 and was for a while physician to Garriel
Perennius. His last five years were spent in the service of the reformed church.

4. Felix Hasler and M.-L.Portmann, Johannes Bauhin d.J. (1541-1613)..., Ges-

nerus20 (1963) 1—21 (litt. p. 20-21): Gouron 2406 (matric. Montpellier, 20 Oct. 1561

under the patronage of Guillaume Rondelet); mub II 89: ndb i (1953) 649-650.
Gesner's correspondence with Bauhin, full of details concerning their fruitful
cooperation, is printed as an appendix to the latter's De plantis a divis sanctisve nomen
habentibus, Basel 1590. It includes one letter from Bauhin to Gesner, dated 20

Oct. 1562 (p. 115-116). There are many references to Bauhin in the three hooks of
Ep. Gesner took advantage of Bauhin's visit to Ziirich recorded in the Liber to
convey through him his hastily written note to Theodor Zwinger (Ep. 104v-105,
7 June 1560).

5. Raget Christoefel in his Die Waldenser und ihre Brüder, Zwei Bilder (of G.L.
Pasquali and G.Beccaria) aus der Leidensgeschichte der Evangelischen Italiens
in der Reformationszeit, Hamburg 1873, states he was born in Locarno in 1511

(p. 73) and died in 1580 (p. 134: kindly checked for me by Dr. D.E.Rhodes of the
British Museum), hbls II 64 gives his dates as 1508-1580.

6. mub II 149. Gesner notes that he was a Paracelsian accompanying Georg Mar¬

quardt of Glogau and Fabianus a Weissenfels of Meissen.
7. «Hic cum D.Bullingero fuit, nobilium puerorum preceptor, medicine Studiosus: et

autumno anni 1564 montem Boccematum mecum ascendit: iuvenis perhumanus.»
For Gesner's ascent of the mountain and the important discoveries he made there
in August 1564 see C. C. Schmiedel's ed. of the Opera botanica. Historiae plantarum
fasciculus secundus, Nuremberg 1770, p. 56, no. 94.

8. «Medicus iuvenis Patavio rediens ubi cum Phrygione cohabitavit», Gesner
9. «Hospes im Hindenhoff (sc. in Baden bei Ziirich) whither Gesner resorted on several

occasions for his health. Theodoricus adds: «ad aquas Flelvetiorum dedicationem
cupide expecto».

10. ADb 2 (1875) 365-366; Knod 271.

11. J.R.Partington, A History of Chemistry, vol. 2, 1961, p. 87-88. His De absoluta

ratione extrahendi olea et aquas a medicamentis simplicibus was published by Andreas
Gesner jun. in Ziirich 1559 with a preface by Conrad Gesner.

12. ...«d. Stupani pharmacopola: cuius nomina aliquot mihi misit», Gesner.
13. mub II 150; van Aa 1065 (Botnia).
14. «Ostendebat caput vipere ad ciconiam, etc.», Gesner.
15. An apothecary in Avignon, who had accompanied Gesner, Petrus Figulus and

Gesner's painter Johannes Thomas on his trip to Lucerne and its environs in 1555
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(Schmiedel, Vita p. xix, cf. also p. xlii). He is mentioned in the Ep., leaves

22v-23r and in the Bauhin corr., p. 99, 129, 136. The last reference is in a letter of
5 Nov. 1564 (p. 149).

16. MUß II 138.

17. «Patavii successit in locum Theodori Zuinggeri», Gesner. mub II 129 (Petrus
Brogelius Sylvius). Cf. Bauhin corr., p. 114 («doctissimus iuvenis Germanus Do-
minus Petrus Brogelius plurimum illi debeo, et cupio per occasionem esse gra-
tus.» Also mentioned in Ep. 139v-140v (Braegelius).

18. «Petri Buttini (=Boutin) affinis ...» Gesner.
19. Frieda Maria Huggenberg, Alchemisten und Goldmacher im 16. Jahrhundert in

der Schweiz, Gesnerus 13 (1956) 108 (Hans Rudolf Bullinger, son of the famous
Zürich reformer, a keen alchemist, originally in the ministry, but subsequently
Stadtarzt in Bern. Gives details of his career. Schmiedel, Vita, p. xxxv, prints his

moving letter to Johann Fabricius on the death of Gesner, dated 14 Dec. 1565.

mub II 337.
20. «Obiter tantum salutavit», Gesner. A jurisconsult. Knod 564 and Nachtrag,

p. 669.
21. «Verbi minister Susiensis», Gesner. Celebrated divine, hbls II 481; mub II 403;

Schottenloher 2584-90 and Berichtungen, p. 508.

22. «Hispanus iuris doctor fuit hie apud d. [ ?] 1560 Augusti primo», Gesner.
23. mub II 215 (Castellioneus, Guarnerius, Mediolanensis) [?] Guarnerio

Castiglione of Milan, cf. hbls II 64 (s.v.Beccaria)
24. The celebrated theologian, mub II 44; ndb III 173-174; Schottenloher 2810-25;

53469-86. In the Ep. his recent death and his translation of Bernardino Ochino's
30 dialogues are mentioned (leaf 16 r): cf. the Bauiiin corr., p. 104 (letter dated one
day preceding his signing of the Liber), p. 107, and p. 133.

25. «Ostendit in Dioscoridem Annotationes Grecas, etc.», Gesner.
26. «Obiter tantum salutavit», Gesner. Bronzino, p. 55 (M.D.Bologna 5 Sept. 1558);

Arends and Schneider, p. 97 (Thomas Kelner).
27. «Studiosus 11. (i.e. legum)», Gesner.
28. Strassburg physician. «Hic Partitiones medicas suscepturus se promisit. Est et

Sigismundus Rot illic iuvenis medicus, Petri Rot defuncti filius», Gesner. Gouron
2091 (matric. Montpellier, July 1555, under patronage of Fontanon. Family name
Giger). Mentioned once in the Ep. leaf 115r (dated 18 March 1560).

29. Assisted Bauhin in the collection of materials for the Historia stirpium, cf. Bauhin
corr., p. 154 (letter of 9 July 1565).

30. « Attulit mihi secreta italica a G. Cellario. Donavit ol. succini. Francofurti ad Viadrum
habitat, promisit catalogum piscium Viadri.» Adelung-Rotermund (1519 [sic]-
1599); O.Güntiier (1897) corrects to 1529.

31. Schmiedel, Vita, p. xlii (Casp. Collinus Valesianus praefectus). Mentioned in Ges-

ner's De aconito, 1577, leaves 5r-v, 6r, 8v, 19v.
32. Physician to the Duke of Württemberg. For Gesner's letters to him, see Ep.

44v—46v: Translated by Hans Peine, Briefe Konrad Gesners an seine Freunde
Gasser und Culmann, Diss, med., Düsseldorf 1939. Also mentioned Ep., leaves 60r
96r; Bauhin corr., p. Ill (mentioning his index to Hippocrates' Opera, 1564).
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33. Noted Italian reformer, exiled by the Inquisition. Finding refuge in Switzerland,
he was subsequently principal of the college of Lausanne and professor of rhetoric
at Basel. Less widely known is his interest in botany; he helped Gesner, and was
the mentor of Jean Bauhin. mub II47 (and litt, there cited); ndb III 442; Bietenholz

(passim), Church, p. 61—71, 140-143. Mentioned frequently in Ep. (often
simply as Caelius or Celius) and in Bauiiin corr., p. 96 (his hotanical garden),

p. 110 and 124.

34. See fig. 1 and for litt. Hans Fischer, Gesnerus 3 (1946) 128, note 1.

35. Gouron 2340 (matric. Montpellier, 24 Oct. 1560). Son of Johann, professor at
Marburg.

36. mub II 39; hbls II 765; Bietenholz, p. 28, 154: Ep. 19v, 21 r, 88r, 96r. Author
of several medical works.

37. Knod 716.

38. mub II 30; ndb IV 560; Schottenloher 5846-49a, 54479-82; Bronzino, p. 45

(M.D. Bologna, 1 July 1552). An irreconcilable opponent of Paracelsus, cf. J.

Karcher, Gesnerus 14 (1957) 1-13, and litt, there cited.
39. Bronzino, p. 50 (M.D. Bologna, 12 Sept. 1555). «Medicus qui dedit alumen plu-

mosum Northusia et ad sylvam Hercyniam», Gesner.
40. Gouron 2405 (matric. Montpellier, 16 Oct. 1561: his name immediately precedes

that of Jean Bauhin).
41. Jöcher; Bronzino, p. 61 (M.D. Bologna, 2 Oct. 1561). Author of Aller heilsamen

Bäder unnd Brunnen Natur, Krafft, Tugent und Wurckung Straßburg 1571.

Mentioned once in Ep. leaf 99r.

42. Returning from Italy; promised Gesner some Greek verses for his book on fishes.

There is a lengthy account of him in Biographische Skizzen verstorbener Bremischer
Arzte und Naturforscher, Bremen 1844, p. 36-59.

43. mub II 93; NDB IV 737.

44. «Fabricius», Schmid. Cf. Hans Fischer, Ein unveröffentlichter Brief C.G. an
Johann Fabricius Montanus (1527—1566) in Chur; Gesnerus 3 (1946) 125-130 (litt,
p. 127); ndb IV 737-738.

45. «Commendavi eum Rondeletio», Gesner. Gouron 2543 (matric. Montpellier, 4

Oct. 1565 under the patronage of Rondelet; «phisicus Genavensis primarius»).
46. adb 6 (1877) 711-713.

47. mub II 115.

48. hbls III 338; MUB II 12. Gesner's lifelong friend, mentioned frequently in the Ep.
Jocher wrongly states he died on 28 June 1565, despite the fact that Gesner refers

to his burial on 4 Feb. of that year, Ep. leaf 121r. He had been ill for some time, so

much so that it had been impossible to discuss serious matters with him, cf. leaves
51v—52r (letter of 19 June 1564).

49. Schottenloher 6741. To be distinguished from his namesake (mub II 393).

50. «Affinis mens», Gesner. Mentioned passim in the Ep., which includes six letters to
him on leaves 94r-97r, one undated, the others dating from 1564-1565; Bauhin
corr., p. 119 (newly married: archiater in Memmingen), p. 148, 150. Gouron 2234

(matric. Montpellier, 15 June 1558): mub 32, 95.
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51. adb 8 (1878) 290-291; Schottenloher 6861; 54727a; Bronzino, p. 30 (M.D.
Bologna, 23 July 1539). Author of Nützlich Artzneybuch (1589), subsequently
translated into English as The Boocke ofphysiche Dorte 1599 (stc 11513).

52. Gesner's host in Tübingen, 17 April 1559. Mentioned in Ep. 124v (letter of 2 Oct.
1564), in Gesner's letter to Wilhelm Stucki printed by Rath, p. 213-215, and
that to Paul Skalic reprinted by Glesinger, Gesnerus 7 (1950) 40-41. Glesinger,
loc. cit., p. 46, gives details from the Tübingen matriculation lists.

53. hbls III 382-383.

54. Schottenloher 6910-13; 54734-5. Gesner's letters to him are printed on leaves
22v—44r of the Ep. and are translated by Hans Peine in his Düsseldorf thesis of
1939 cited in note 32 above. Gesner's Enchiridion rei medicae triplicis, Zürich 1555,
is dedicated to him. The Wellcome Historical Medical Library possesses ten books
from his library (no. 6573 in the pre-1641 catalogue).

55. mub II 115. «Juvenis nobilis cum Frisio erat. Martii primo discessit», Gesner.
56. Physician and protestant reformer. A prolific author and editor, mub II 77: Canti-

mori, Eretici italiani, p. 178ff.; Church, p. 194-201; Cosenza; Bietenholz,passim,
mentioned in Ep. leaves 77 r, 105 r, 109 r-v, lllr and almost certainly on 116 v («I
talus quidam medicus pius & eruditus Bergomensis»).

57. Schottenloher 7360; F. J.Grienwaldt, Album Bavariae iatricae, 1733, p. 40-62
(died 1560 not 1561 pace Adam, Mercklin etc.). Gesner was seriously interested
in acquiring his unfinished commentary on Dioscorides, a fragment of which had
been shown to him by Theodor Zwingger (Bauhin corr., p. 153). Some doubts
arose however as to whether Gryllus' notes were not plagiarised from Rondelet's
(ibid., and Ep. 62 v). He was also anxious to get hold of the Greek or Latin Dioscorides

used by Gryllus.
58. Lutheran theologian, philosopher and pedagogue. He was professor of ethics in

Tübingen, 1559. Cf. Jöcher. Mentioned in Gesner's letter to Wilhelm Stucki of
1563, printed by Rath, p. 213-215.

59. mub II 147.

60. Bronzino, p. 59 (M.D. Bologna, 9 July 1560).

61. «Peritissimus scienti^ herbaria: multa mihi benigne promisit», Gesner, Nuremberg
physician. Two of Gesner's letters to Herold are printed by Rath, p. 197-206
(died 27 Jan. and 4 April 1565). He is also mentioned several times in the Ep.,
e.g. 6r, 7r, 28v, 64v. For biographical details see Adelung and the article by
M.Weigel cited by Rath, p. 155.

62. Gouron 2125 (matric. Montpellier, 16 Jan. 1556, under patronage of Fontanon);
mub II 60. In a letter of 26 June 1563 Gesner writes he has not yet met him. (Ep.
27v).

63. mub II 76. His published medical works include Medicae artis theorica Strass-

burg 1564, Morborum curandorum brevis institutio Basel 1556, and an edition
of Hippocrates' De natura hominis Basel 1562.

64. adb 13 (1881) 34-35.
65. hbls IV 279. Wrote Annotationes in Dioscoridem etc., Zürich 1558. Recipient of 15

letters by Gesner printed in Ep. 81v-88r, dating from 22 June 1553 to 24 Sept.
1564. Helped Gesner greatly with his Historia animalium.
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66. Otherwise unidentified, but evidently the bearer of Gesner's letter of 14 May 1563

to Joannes Jacobus Frisius then studying in Geneva (Ep. 129v).
67. The eminent French jurist, mub II 113-114; Schottenloher 8994-98, 55237-8.

His sojourn in Switzerland 1547—1590 is the subject of a paper by Jacques Pannier
in Zwingliana 7 (1939-1943) 137-172. See also Church 321-324; Cioranesco
11576-11666.

67b. «Dicebat se amicum d. Cratoni: etlitteras committebam ad d. Godefridum Schärft»,
Gesner. Cf. Zedler, and the works by Gillet and Hunger cited in note 120 below,

passim.
68. mub II 139; Gourom 2399; Schottenloher 9462-64. A distinguished Moravian

physician, en route for Italy when he visited Gesner. Shared Gesner's interests
in botany and balneology. Wrote several medical works, including Brunnogallicus,
seu Luis Novae in Moravia exortae descriptio (2 ed., Frankfurt am Main 1583) and
De aquis medicatis Moraviae commentariolus (ibid., 1586).

69. English divine, who fled to Europe during the Marian persecutions and returned in
Elizabeth's reign to become Bishop of Salisbury. Cf. Diet. Nat. Biog.

70. mub II 71. «Conjunctus aut affinis d. lac. Bifrontis» Jaciam Bifruns), Gesner,
who adds that he arrived together with another native of Zuoz, Jacobus Schucanus
(see note 135) and that both «yevvdöai eoixaoi, juvenes docti».

71. «D. Starzechowii paedagogus». Cf. mub II 132 for both men.
72. Mentioned in Gesner's letter to Paul Skalic republished by Glesinger, Gesnerus 7

(1950) 40-41.
73. «Iuvenis auditor meus, cum d. Petro Martyre Pietro Martire Vermigli) vesce-

batur», Gesner.
74. ...«bis mecum fuit. iuvenis est rediens ex Italia. Simplicia aliquot dedit et nomina

docuit», Gesner. Cf. Schmiedel, Vita, p. xlii.
75. Knod 1901 and Nachtrag, p. 683. Visited Gesner in the company of Joachim vom

Berge (see note 10 above). Both men had been granted a pass on 7 June 1556 to
continue their studies in Italy (Knod).

76. Physician to Ferdinand i. Gesner dedicated his Horti to him and he is mentioned
in the Ep. on leaves 3r, 12r, 15v and 16v.

77. «Aule Sacratissime Cesaree Majestatis familiaris». Gesner adds: «Donabat num-
mum Argenteum Philippi Macedonis incisum: quern ego Ge. Cellario dedi in nuptiis.»

78. «Postea ad me scripsit erudite Tubinga, iuvenis pereruditus, sapiens», Gesner.
Subsequently Professor of Theology at Franeker and the first rector of that
University. Corresponded with Scaliger, Lipsius, Beza and many other learned men
of his day. adb 19 (1884) 731-732; Molhuysen VIII 1088-89; Emon Lucius Vrie-
moet, Athenarum Frisiacarum libri duo, Leeuwarden 1758, p. 20ff.

79. «Author experimentorum d. Melanchthonis etc. que Oporinus impressit», Gesner.
This refers to Libellus medicus variorum experimentorum, quae nunquam in lucem

prodierunt a Jo. Manlio ex plurimis D. Philippi Melanchthonis et quorundam aliorum
clarissimorum virorum praelectionibus collectus, published in Basel in 1563. mub
II 135.

80. «Iuvenis doctus. Lausannae cum Casparo Collino fuit», Gesner. For Collinus
see note 31 above.
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81. «medicus qui dedit oleum de semine foeniculi, et de ligno iuniperi rectificatum
doctissimus circa destillationes omnes in simplicibus. Ambo iuvenes [sc. Maroldus
and Conradus Ernestus] ex Italia redibant Julio. In studio cum eis ad Salmonem
fuimus. Donavilibellos de Lunariis», Gesner. He bad obtained his M. D. at Bologna,
6 May 1556 (Bronzino, p. 51). Physician to Graf Georg Ernst of Henneberg and
from 1583 onwards, to Wilhelm iv of Hesse. Cf. Adelung who refers inter aha to
a ms. Secreta Paracelsica de oleis metallicis et similibus in Cassel, not noted by
Sudhoff.

82. A Paracelsian, accompanying Fabianus a Weissenfels of Meissen and Abraham
Behem of Görlitz (Greek note by Gesner). mub II 150.

83. An Ulm apothecary, born in Dongen, N. Brabant. Schmiedel, Vita, p. xii, note e.

84. A keen botanist, with a fine garden in Berne, mentioned in De aconito, leaf 13 v. He
sent Gesner pictures of plants, etc. Cf. Ep. 94 r.

85. Obliged to flee his native Vicenza Massarius took refuge first in Switzerland, then
taught in Strassburg. Pie translated Hippocrates' De natura hominis and is also

the author of Eusebius captivus, sive modus procedendi in curia Romana contra
Lutheranos Basel 1553. He is briefly mentioned in Ep. 105r, lllr, 115r. mub II
70; Church, p. 200-201, 210-211.

86. «Salutavit me, Lutetiam profecturus, propter Juris Studium, eruditus sane iuve-
nis», Gesner.

87. Bronzino, p. 55 (M.D. Bologna, 7 Oct. 1558).

88. Jocher, Adelung and the usual sources state he died in 1562, but Gesner twice
mentions him as dead in letters of 7 June and October 18 1561 (Ep. 22 v, 9v). His
death prevented him finishing his edition of pseudo-Dioscorides' Euporista,
completed on his behalf by Gesner and his friend Achilles Pyrmin Gasser, and
subsequently published after great delays by Wendelin Rihel of Strassburg in 1565.
Mentioned frequently in Ep. (chiefly in connection with the Euporista).

89. Jocher; Sciiottenloher 15 773; Isak Collijn, Sveriges Bibliografi intill or 1600,

II, 1927-1931, p. 260-262.

90. «Theophrasti assecla. Ait Ratisbone esse medicum 70 e twv Nicol. Albinum, Theo-
phrasti discipulum qui multa feliciter ex illius prescriptis agat. Persuasisse se cum
Laurentio Grillo», Gesner. For Montanus, see Jociier, Adelung, Kosminski and
Bronzino, p. 53 (M.D. Bologna, 23 March 1557). He is mentioned in Ep. lv as a

Paracelsian, a native of Striegau, also called Schultzius (cf. Adelung: «Scultetus»).
Gesner adds (ibid.) : «...Video plerosque huius faring homines ...» For Nicolaus
Albinus a Jonnsdorff see Karl Sudhoff, Paracelsus-Handschriften, Berlin 1899,

p. 178.

91. Jocher; Adelung.
92. «Qui d. Martyre öfaoTQdne^oQ erat, a quo uulpem accepi...», Gesner.
93. «Iuris doctor», Gesner. Cf. Ch.Salzmann's note in Gesnerus 13 (1956) 57, note 10.

94. «Veniebat ex Italia, ibat Basileam (commendavi eum Platero, Bauiiino) inde
Monspelium», Gesner. Bronzino, p. 59 (M.D. Bologna, 15 Oct. 1560). He does not
figure in the Basel or Montpellier matriculation lists.

95. «Commendatus mihi a d. Zancho in hie apud pharmacopolam, filius Theobaldi
Nigri concionatoris Argentinensis. dedi ei omnes herbas rariores horti mei», Gesner.
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96. Gouron 2126 (matric. Montpellier, 18 Jan. 1556). Recipient of letter dated 18

March 1560 (Ep. 114 v-115 r) in which Gesner refers to the friendly rivalry between
them. It was Obrecht's example that prompted the redesigning in that year of
Gesner's botanical garden. Gesner assures Obrecht he has mentioned him often
in his Catalogus hortorum Germaniae.

97. Augsburg physician and the editor of the Pharmacopoeia Augustana (1564), sub¬

sequently ennobled by Maximilian (1573). Gesner's important correspondence to
him is printed on leaves 47r-81r of the Ep. (58v-59v include a letter from Occo to
Gesner). For the Occo family, cf. H.W.Bühler, Arch. Gesch. Med. 28 (1935)
14-42.

98. Gouron 2181 (matric. Montpellier, 1 April 1557).

99. mub II 148. Mentioned in Ep. 19v (letter of 17 April 1564).

100. (a-h) mub II 148. For Stanislaus, cf. Schottenloher, 16763.

101. Gesner adds: «Vratislaviensis. Iuvenis studiosus. Geneve apud Hen. Stephanum
fuit.»

102. «Medicus episcopi Moguntini», Gesner.
103. «Adolescens superioris [sc. Valentini Mederi] comes», Gesner. A jurisconsult,

cf. Jöcher; Adelung.
104. English divine who fled to Zürich during the Marian persecutions: Bishop of Norwich

under Elizabeth. For the help he gave Gesner, see IIans Fischer's note in his
Arzt und Humanismus, Zürich 1962, p. 322, note 47.

105. «Nepos d. lost Decii ex sorore», Gesner. mub II 148.

106. See fig. 2. Accompanying this famous botanist on his visit to Gesner was Jacobus
Reginaldus (Raynaudet: see note below). Their travels together are described

in Ludovic Legre's, La Botanique en Provence au XVI" siecle. Pierre Pena et

Mathias de Lobel, Marseille 1899, p. 14ff. and in the same writer's monograph, Leonard

Rauivolff, Jacques Raynaudet, Marseille 1900 (especially p. 110—116), Gouron 2519

(matric. Montpellier, 10 April 1565 under patronage of Guillaume Rondelet:
later physician to Henri III).

107. «Correxit aliquot apud Andr. Gesnerum. Studiosus est Hebraic? lingu? iuvenis:
parat lexicon Latinohebraicum. Commendavi eum Episcopio. in f. anni 59. Basile?
est apud Galium quendam correctorem Hervagii», Gesner. mub II 126.

108. Son of the elder Piirygio of adB 26 (1888) 92-93?
109. Mentioned in Ep. 52 r (gave Gesner amber) and 52 v. An apothecary.
110. For the voluminous literature on this famous Basel physician, see Schottenloher,

17 369-77; 57620-24; Gouron 1969, mub II 73 etc., but especially Rose Hunziker,
Felix Platter als Arzt und Stadtarzt in Basel, Zürich 1939 (Zürcher medizingeschichtliche

Abhandlungen, Heft 15). There are 12 letters to him in Ep. 97r-102r dated
1558-1565, the last undated. He is also mentioned on leaves 35 v, 105 v, 109 v and

lllr; Bauhin corr., p. 95.

111. A native of Crete, though his family was originally from Vicenza. Left Ferrara for
fear of the Inquisition in 1559 where he taught Greek until his death in 1581.
Gesner's letter to him dated 6 Feb. 1563 is printed in Ep. 133r-v. There is also a brief
mention of him on leaf 24v and in the Bauhin corr., p. 141. See further Cosenza;
Church, esp. p. 296.
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112. Son of the preceding and brother of the better-known Aemilius. Church, p. 302.

113. mub II 150. Jurist: after 1578 Rector of the Latin School at Alkmaar.
114. «Amicus est Bauhino, quocum fuit Monspelii. Audivit Laur. Gryllium, et excepit

ab eo omnia eis dictata in primum et secundum Dioscoridis: et ad 15. cap. tertii.
Hortatus [sum] ut mittat ad editionem ...», Gesner. Gouron 2357. For Gryllus'
scholia on Dioscorides see above, note 57.

115. «Tilii habitat in [?] d. Nicolai Guicciardi medici, nobilis ...», Gesner. The two
met after Gesner's trip to Chur in June 1561 to see Jo.Fabricius : Gesner returned
home in mid-July, after climbing Mt.Braulium and exploring the Valtellina. Cf.

Schmiedel, Vita, p. xxvi-xxvii.
116. mub II 58; BL IV 649-650; Eug. de Seyn, Dictionnaire des ecrivains Beiges, Bio-

bibliographie, tome 2 (1931), p. 1503-1504. The two met in the library of the Fug-

gers in Augsburg.
117. «Hie poculum a Rondeletio attulit», Gesner. Recipient of the last letter in the

Bauhin corr. Curiously Gesner's letter is dated 29 August 1565, the day before he

signed the Liber amicorum. Raphael was then on his way to Lyons.
118. Distinguished botanist, physician and traveller, now mostly known for his descrip¬

tion of «Rauwolfiana» in 1583, whence the noted drug Serpasil. Gesner's note
shows him to have been then returning from Italy with Jean Bauhin, and to
have stayed with Gesner a few days. See the special study by Legre mentioned
above in note 106; Gouron 2337 (matric. Montpellier, 22 Nov. 1560); Schotten-
loher 17 715—19. His gifts of seeds and plants (many of them very rare) are

acknowledged by Gesner in Ep. 60r-v; see also leaves 68 r, and 73r—v.

119. According to Gesner's note, a keen botanist, alchemist and antiquarian, who pro¬
mised to write to him.

120. «et in Italia et Gallia fuit. Libros Grecos manuscriptos conquirit: familiaris est

Cratoni», Gesner. Cf. J.F.M.Gillet, Crato von Crafftheim und seine Freunde,
2.Theil, Frankfurt am Main 1861, p. 40ff.; F.W.T.Hunger, Charles de PEcluse

(Carolus Clusius) 's-Gravenhage 1927, passim. His brother Thomas was the
founder of the famous Breslau library.

121. Accompanying Pierre Pena, see note 106 above, and G.B. de Toni, Spigolature
Aldrovandiane VIII, Venice 1909.

122. a and b. For the family see Ed. Jacobs, Die Humanistenfamilie Reiflenstein,
Vjschr. Kultur u. Lit. Renaissance 2 (1887) 71—96. Apropos Johann Wilhelm'Ges-
ner adds: «Hie postea Tiguri fuit. 1562, Septembri.» For him, see adb 27 (1888)
692-3. He is mentioned once in the Ep., leaf 28r as having sent (inter alia) a Gothic
Alphabet and specimens of that tongue (letter dated 22 April 1563).

123. Knod 3047.
124. SciIOTTENLOHER 18132 (KONRAD VON RiETHEIM).
125. An apothecary in Strassburg «an der Spieszgass. donavit myrobalanos conditos, et

alia varia. iuvenis est benignus et studiosus promisi libellum de Lunariis. Misi»,
Gesner.

126. «erat cum d. Frisio», Gesner.
127. Hbls V 758; mub II 109. From 1574—1575 Professor of Theology in Berne.
128. «nobilis mecum fuit 1559. defunctus», Gesner.
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129. Lavoslav Glesinger, Conrad Geßners Beziehungen zu einem kroatischen Gelehr¬

ten, Gesnerus 7 (1950) 27-50. A prolific writer and polymath, with whom Gesner
corresponded: his letter to Skalic dated 4 March 1561 is republished by Glesinger,
ibid., p. 40-41. Glesinger's surmise that Skalic's visit to Gesner should be dated
21 April 1558 (and not 1559) is now proved entirely correct by this evidence from
the Liber.

130. Schad had helped Gesner with materials for his Historia plantarum, and designed
his garden for him.

131. MUß II 149. Here described as «D. Ostrorogi praeceptor». The visit is described in
Ep. 16r and 17v: Gesner, originally reluctant to put people up on account of his
wife's «inability to supply the necessities of life» nevertheless could not refuse

Sciiarff, Ostrorog and two other Poles his hospitality. See also 18r, 19r-v, 20v.
132. Gouron 2 317 (matric., 4 Dec. 1559, under the patronage of Rondelet). Men¬

tioned in Ep. 20v. (letter of 24 July 1564) «Affinis d. Cratoni Monspelium ibat.
Zuingerus sororem duxit», Gesner.

133. «Collega eius Andreas Hermannus peritus simplicium et medicinarum», Gesner.
134. adB 31 (1890) 253-255.
135. mubII71.
136. «Promittebat pellem phoc?», Gesner.
137. «Iuvenis Bohemus, commendatus mihi a D. Jo.Fabricio, cum d. Yergerio Curtio

in Vallem Tellinam ierat», Gesner.
138. See Fig. 1.

139. Studied in Paris and Bourges, then Padua. Assisted in the formation of the Fugger
library. Taught philosophy at Geneva, later civil law. Cf. Diet. nat. Biog. (Scrym-
GEOUR, or SCRIMGER).

140. hbls VI 328-329; Schottenloher 19821. A zealous champion of the Counter-
reformation and founder of the Jesuit college in Locarno.

141. «Famulus Jo. Jac.Clauseri», Gesner. An apothecary, mentioned some sixteen times
in the Ep. On leaf 26r Gesner expresses his almost fatherly affection for Sighart
and praises his skill.

142. Contributes an excerpt in Ruthenian. mub II 129. «Nobilis a d. Sulcero mihi com¬

mendatus», Gesner.
143. mub II 132. A friend of Theodor Zwingger's in Basel, later in Zürich and Padua.

143 b Physician to the Dukes Ulrich and Christoph of Württemberg. Cf. Walther
Pfeilsticker, Neues iviirttembergisches Dienerbuch, Band 1, Stuttgart 1957, § 350;
Medizinisches Correspondenzblatt des württembergischen ärztlichen Vereins 1853 166;
1896, 179; 1905, 866; 1907, 850ff., 1915, 357fF. (Information kindly supplied by
the Stuttgart Oberstaatsarchivrat).

144. See Walter von Brunn, ed. Die Handschrift des Schnitt- und Augenarztes Caspar
Stromayr in Lindau im Bodensee, Berlin 1925.

145. Bronzino, p. 54 (M. D. Bologna, 30 Aug. 1558). Son of Martin, imperial first
physician (note by Gesner).

146. Schmiedel, Vita, p. xii, note e (Claud. Textor, Genevensis, Bened.[icti] me-
dici filius: i.e. son of Benoit Tixier).

147. Describes himself as Gesner's famulus, returning from Italy. His travels in Ger-
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many, France and Italy are mentioned in Simler's ed. of the Bibliotheca, 1574,

p. 123. See also Schottenloher 21238.
148. «Frater Nie. Speicheri defuncti Donavit oleum Antimonii: studiosus est her-

barum: petit Lunariam Fuchsii, misi siccam: et promisi libellum de Lunariis.
Misi...», Gesner.

149. «Burgundus qui ad D.Lysmaninum [i.e. Francesco Lismanini, d. 1566] proficisce-
batur 56. Julio, polyglottus», Gesner.

150. adb 39 (1895) 369-372; Schottenloher 21603-13; 58609-11; Gesnerus 14 (1957)
3 (Karciier). Warmly praised in Ep. 7r.

151. Tiraboschi, Girolamo, Biblioteca Modenese, tome 5 (1784) 306—319. Suspected of
promoting Lutheranism in Modena, he finally fled to Switzerland in 1558.

Tiraboschi thinks he was still alive in 1567. Gesner adds: «Doctor iuris puto: apud d.
Muralturn.»

152. «Indicavit quedam nomina piscium», Gesner.
153. Bronzino, p. 57 (M.D. Bologna, 21 May 1559). Mentioned in Ep. 105v as having

corresponded with Gesner.
154. «Concionator in aula ducis Prussie Lingue Prutenic§ vetus specimen promisit»,

Gesner. Presumably the Georg Weigel of Schottenloher 22 216.

155. A Paracelsian accompanying Georg Marquardt of Glogau and Abraham Behem.
mub II 149.

156. mub II 129.

157. «...donavit ungulam Alces: ipse herbas aliquas. tenet rationem destillandi olea etc.
a Pontano puto: a quo missa pulchra quedam e succino opera ostendebat», Gesner.
Physician in Augsburg.

158. «Afiinis nostri Funcii. Medici, cum Ant. Schneebergero venerunt [sc. Höchstet-
ter and W.] 58. Martio», Gesner. Gouron 2119 (matric. Montpellier, 5 Dec. 1555:

«Nemingensis» [sic, Gouron] Bronzino, p. 57 (D. Marcus Walardus patricius
Meningensis diocesis Augustane Germanus; notes name spelt Wolphardus in the
Notitia doctorum; M.D. Bologna, 3 July 1559).

159. adb 43 (1898) 755-757; mub II 56; Schottenloher 22762-75; 58467; 58898. For
23 years rector of the Augsburg Gymnasium. Mentioned in Ep., leaves 38v, 39v,
59v, 76r.

160. «Donabat talcum magnum», Gesner. Mentioned in Ep. lOv as having a magni-
ficient collection of plants gathered in France and Italy; Gesner was anxious to
have a catalogue of his rarest specimens, so he could ask for those; and he promises
to mention him in his Stirpium historia, Bronzino, p. 57 (M.D. Bologna, 4 Dec.

1559).
160b. Distinguished Italian Protestant. Cf. the lengthy article in Zedler. He contributes

a revealing Greek epigram on Gesner's religious faith: nokXäxig rj öö£a ßiat,BTai

rrjv äÄtfdeiav, aXX*... EefyvijQü), ^ ährjdeia ßia^erat trjv öot-av.

161. Also named PiCUS. In Italy in 1557: returned to Poland and gained a position in
the medical faculty in Krakow; wrote a work in which he attacked medical
charlatanism, astrology and magical drugs, thereby antagonizing the dean of the medical
faculty, who replied with «Examen thematum Stanislai Zavacii Pici etc.» However,

Z. gained local support, and in 1567 became vice-chancellor, rector in 1581 and
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1588 and eventually mayor of Krakow (Kosminski). I am grateful to Dr. Stanley
Jablonski for translating the Polish text for me. mub II 148.

162. «Apud d. Bullingerum», Gesner.
163. Schottenloher 22938 (pastor in Herrnals).
164. Celebrated medical humanist, who successively held the chairs of Greek, Ethics, and

Theory of medicine at Basel university. 20 of Gesner's letters to him are printed in
Ep. 104v-114v, dating from the last five years of Gesner's life. He is mentioned as

having paid Gesner a visit on 23 June 1560 (Bauhin corr., p. 96).

List of Abbreviations Used in the Footnotes

ADB Allgemeine deutsche Biographie 56 vols., Leipzig 1875—1912.

Adelung see Jöcher.
Bauhin corr. Conradi Gesneri Epistolae hactenus non editae, in Johann Bau¬

hin, De plantis a divis sanctisve nomen habentibus, Basel 1591.

Bietenholz Peter Bietenholz, Der italienische Humanismus und die Blütezeit
des Buchdrucks in Basel, Basel 1959 (Basler Beiträge zur
Geschichtswissenschaft, Band 73).

BL Biographisches Lexikon der hervorragenden Arzte aller Zeiten und
Völker herausgegeben von Dr. August Hirsch, 6 vols., Wien/
Leipzig 1884—1888.

Bronzino Giovanni Bronzino, ed. Notitia doctorum; sive, Catalogus doctorum

qui in collegiis philosophiae et medicinae Bononiae laureati fuerunt ab

anno 1480 usque ad annum 1800, Milano 1962 (Universitä Bologna),
Istituto per la Storia dell'Universitä di Bologna, Universitatis Bo-
noniensis monumenta, 4).

Cantimori Delio Cantimori, Eretici italiani del Cinquecento, Firenze [1939].
Church Frederic Corss Church, The Italian Reformers, 1534-1564, New

York 1932.

Cioranesco Alexandre Cioranesco, Bibliographie de la litterature frangaise du
16e siecle, Paris 1959.

Cosenza Mario Emilio Cosenza, Biographical and Bibliographical Dictionary
of the Italian Humanists and of the World of Classical Scholarship in
Italy, 1300-1800, 5 vols., Boston 1962.

Diet. nat. Biog. The Dictionary of National Biography. Edited by Leslie Stephen
[and Sidney Lee], 66 vols., London 1885-1901.

Ep. Conrad Gesner, Epistolarum medicinalium libri III..., Zürich
1577.

Gouron Matricule de VUniversite de medecine de Montpellier, 1503-1599,

publie par Marcel Gouron, Geneve 1957 (Travaux d'humanisme et
renaissance, 25).

Günther see Jöcher.
hbls Historisch-Biographisches Lexikon der Schweiz, 7 vols., Neuenburg

1921-1934.
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Jöcher Christian Gottlieb JÖcher, Allgemeines Gelehrten-Lexicon, 4 vols.,
Leipzig 1750—1751. Fortsetzung und Ergänzungen [by J.C.Adelung,
H.W.Rotermund and O.Günther], 7 vols., Leipzig 1784-1897.

Knod Gustav Carl Knod, Deutsche Studenten in Bologna, 1289—1562

[Berlin] 1899.

Kosminski Stanislaw Lubicz Kosminski Slownik lekarzow polskich [etc.],
Warszawa 1883-1888.

Molhuysen Philip Christiaan Molhuysen, Nieuw Nederlandsch biografisch
woordenboek 10 vols., Leiden 1911—37.

mub Die Matrikel der Universität Basel herausgegeben von Hans Georg
Wackernagel, l.Band: 1460-1529, 2.Band: 1532/33 bis 1600/01,
Basel 1951-1956.

NDB Neue deutsche Biographie, herausgegeben von der Historischen Kom¬
mission bei der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Berlin
[1953], in progress.

Rath Gernot Rath, Die Briefe Konrad Gesners aus der Trewschen Samm¬

lung, Gesnerus 7 (1950) 140-170, 8 (1951) 195-215.

Schmiedel, Vita Conrad Gesner, Opera botanica ...ex bibl. C. J. Trew nunc primum
in lucem edidit et praefatus est D. Casimirus Christophorus Schmiedel,

Nuremberg 1751-1771, 2 parts («Vita C. G. ...», part 1,

p. [i]-xl).
Schottenloher Karl Schottenloher, Bibliographie zur deutschen Geschichte im

Zeitalter der Glaubensspaltung, 1517-1585, 2., unveränderte Auflage,
Stuttgart 1956, in progress.

Veszpremi Istvän Veszpremi, Succincta medicorum Hungariae et Transilvaniae
biographia. Centuria prima [-tertia], 4 vols., Leipzig 1774—1788.

Zedler Johann Heinrich Zedler, Großes vollständiges Universal-Lexikon,
Graz 1961 [repr.]. Originally published in Halle 1732.

Postscript

Since writing the above, I have been able to consult Gustav C. Knod's article,
Rheinländische Studenten im 16. und 17. Jahrhundert auf der Universität Padua. Annalen des

historischen Vereins für den Niederrhein 68 (1899) 133-189. Knod includes entries for
Albertus Horstanus «natione et patria Geldrensis» who matriculated at Padua in June
1554, and for Johann Ewicii «Coloniensis» who matriculated in August 1557. Of the
latter, Knod remarks: «stammt eigentlich nicht aus Köln, sondern aus Hörstgen im
Clevischen.» This explains his inscription in the Liber noted above on p. 25.
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